
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

September 18, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Personal Services Contract with Catholic Community Services 
of Western Washington for child behavioral health stabilization services. Amendment rescinds 

$727,082 and increase time by 1 year. Total Contract Value is decreased to $727,082 for 27 
months. Funding is through Oregon Health Authority. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original Contract June 27, 2024, Agenda Item 20240627 V.G.22 

Performance 
Clackamas 

Ensuring safe, secure, and livable communities through the provision of 
mental health and substance use services. 

Counsel Review Yes – Amanda Keller Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Karen Kern Contact Phone 503-742-5335

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing, and Human Services 
Department requests the approval of an Amendment to a personal services contract with Catholic 
Community Services of Western Washington (CCSWW) for Mobile Response and Stabilization Services 
for children and individuals up to twenty (20) years of age and their families.  Stabilization services are 
designed to maintain the child/individual in their current living arrangement, prevent unnecessary 
emergency room visits and hospitalizations, stabilize behavioral health needs, and improve functioning 
in various life domains. 

Following the review of Contract expenditures and discussions with CCSWW, it was determined that the 
maximum value of the contract and the service rates required adjustment.  Amendment #01 rescinds 
$727,082.00 originally authorized through the original Contract, while the service rates for 56-day 
authorizations and 28-day authorization extensions are being increased.  This Amendment #01 also 
extends the term of the Contract twelve (12) months, through June 30, 2027, and has a decreased 
Contract maximum value of $727,082.00 for twenty-seven (27) months. 

Catholic Community Services of Western Washington (CCS) was the contracted provider for the Crisis 
and Acute Transition Services (CATS) program, which the Oregon Health Authority (OHA) retired on 
December 31, 2022.  OHA introduced the new statewide Mobile Response and Stabilization Services 
program on January 1, 2023.  The Behavioral Health Division requested and was granted a sole-source 
designation that allowed CCS to be awarded the contract for Stabilization Services for the one-year pilot 
project period.  Near the end of the one-year pilot project period, a formal procurement was conducted 
for the provision of continued Mobile Response and Stabilization Services.  

This Contract was awarded following a request for 
proposals (RFP) procurement process.  This project was 
advertised in accordance with ORS and OCRB Rules on 
October 16, 2023, through RFP 2023-89.  Proposals were 
publicly opened on November 15, 2023.  The County 
received one (1) proposal.  Following review of the 
proposal, it was determined to be in the County’s best 

For Filing Use Only 



interest to award the Contract to Catholic Community Services of Western Washington. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners approve 
this Amendment (11547) and authorize Chair Roberts or his designee to sign on behalf of Clackamas 
County. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health, Housing and Human Services 



Page 1 

 

AMENDMENT #1 

TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES OF 

WESTERN WASHINGTON FOR MOBILE RESPONSE AND STABILIZATION SERVICES 

Contract # 9049 / H3S #11547 

 

This Amendment #1 is entered into between Catholic Community Services of Western Washington 

(“Contractor”) and Clackamas County (“County”) and shall become part of the Contract documents 

entered into between both parties on June 27, 2024 (“Contract”). 

 

The Purpose of this Amendment #1 is to make the following changes to the Contract:  

 

1. ARTICLE I, Section 1. Effective Date and Duration is hereby amended as follows:  

The Contract termination date is hereby changed from June 30, 2025 to June 30, 2026. 

 

2. ARTICLE I, Section 6. Contract Documents is hereby amended as follows: 

Exhibit C of the Contract is hereby replaced in its entirety by Exhibit C attached to this 

Amendment #1 and incorporated herein. 

 

3. ARTICLE I, Section 3. Consideration is hereby amended as follows: 

Due to the service levels not requiring the total amount of funding originally allocated for the 

Work, the total Contract value is reduced by $727,082.00 of the original compensation amount of 

$1,454,164.00.  The maximum amount County shall compensate Contractor is an amount not to 

exceed $727,082.00.  

 

 

 

 ORIGINAL CONTRACT    $   1,454,164.00 

 AMENDMENT #1  $    -727,082.00 + Time  

 TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT    $      727.082.00 

 

 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full    

force and effect.  By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #1, effective upon the date of   

the last signature below. 

 

 

Catholic Community Services of Western  

Washington 

 Clackamas County 

   

   

Authorized Signature                              Date  Signature                                                Date 

   

  Name: 

Printed Name   

  Title:  

   

  Approved as to Form: 

   

   

  County Counsel                                      Date 

 

8/21/2025

Mary Stone-Smith

8/27/2025



Page 2 

 

 

 
 

EXHIBIT C 

COMPENSATION 

 

1. Payment for all Work performed under this Contract shall be subject to the provisions of ORS 

293.462 and shall not exceed the total maximum sum of $727.082.00.  

a. Contractor’s rate shall be  

i. $7,394 for a 56 day authorization  

ii. $3,697 for additional 28 day authorization extensions 

 

2. To receive payment Contractor shall submit a CMS 1500 claim form to County’s Third Party 

Administrator, Ayin Health Solutions, Inc. (formerly Performance Health Technology, LDT (PH 

Tech)) within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days of the date of service in accordance with 

OAR 410-141-3565, “Managed Care Entity Billing”.  Claims may be submitted to Ayin Health 

Solutions in either paper or electronic format. 

 

Claims submitted via US Mail shall be sent to:  

 

  Clackamas General Fund 

  PO Box 5490 

  Salem, OR  97304 

 

Contractor submitting claims electronically may do so through an established EDI connection 

with Ayin Health Solutions or through a clearinghouse.  To establish an EDI connection with 

Ayin Health Solutions: edi.support@phtech.com 

 

 

mailto:edi.support@phtech.com

	Signature Page



